# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

#### Снар. 45

### Chapter 45.

An Act to prohibit the hunting of ducks and other waterfowl in Saco Bay, in York and Cumberland Counties, by use of steam, naphtha, or gasoline boats.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful for any person at any time Hunting in any boat propelled by steam, gasoline, electricity, or any power other than sail or hand power, in the waters of Saco bay, to chase, hunt, gun or shoot any sea bird, ducks or waterfowl, under a penalty of not less than twenty-five dollars nor -penalty. more than one hundred dollars, and costs for each offense.

lated.

For the purposes of this act, Saco bay shall be considered to -waters of be the waters lying within those points of land marked by Cape fined. Elizabeth Light, in the town of Cape Elizabeth, on the east, and by Wood Island Light near the entrance to the Saco river, on the west.

Section 2. In all prosecutions arising under this act, munici- court jurispal and police courts, and trial justices, within their respective counties shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts, and all fines, -fines and forfeitures, and penalties, received for violation of this act shall how disposed be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer.

Approved February 27, 1911.

## Chapter 46.

An Act to regulate the hunting of deer in Waldo County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. There shall be an annual close time for deer, during which it shall be unlawful to hunt, take, catch, kill or destroy any deer, in the county of Waldo, from the fifteenth day of December of each year to the fifteenth day of November of the following year, inclusive. It shall be unlawful to hunt, chase, catch or kill more than one deer in said county in one open season, and it shall also be unlawful to have in possession in one open season more than one deer, or part thereof, which has been killed in said county.

Hunting deer county lated.

Section 2. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall Penalty for be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general violation this act. law of the state for illegal hunting, chasing, killing or having in possession of deer.

#### Снар. 47

Court juris-

tion

fines and for
penalties,
how disposed be
of.

Inconsistent acts repealed.

Section 3. In all prosecutions under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices within their respective counties, shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial and superior courts, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties received for violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer.

Section 4. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act including such provisions of chapter three hundred and eighteen of the private and special laws of one thousand nine hundred and nine as relate to the towns of Lincolnville and Searsmont, are hereby repealed.

Approved February 27, 1911.

#### Chapter 47.

An Act in favor of the Brewer Water Company,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Rights, powers, and privileges extended for two years.

All the rights, powers and privileges of the Brewer Water Company, which were granted by chapter three hundred and nine, of the private and special laws of one thousand nine hundred and nine, are hereby extended for two years from the twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and eleven; and the persons named in said act, their associates, successors and assigns, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act; to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purpose as specified in said act.

Approved February 28, 1911.

#### Chapter 48.

An Act to extend and amend the Charter of the Waterville and Winslow Bridge Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended for two years. Section 1. The time within which the Waterville and Winslod Bridge Company, incorporated under chapter two hundred and sixty-five of the private and special laws for nineteen hundred and three, is required to commence actual business is hereby extended for two years from the time this act takes effect.